
February 24, 2022 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 

RE: Docket 5202 – 2022 Renewable Energy Growth Program Tariff and Rule Changes 
Performance Metrics Results as of December 31, 2021 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 

On behalf of National Grid,1 enclosed pleased find six copies of National Grid’s Annual 
Renewable Energy Growth Program Performance Metrics Results as of December 31, 2021.  

Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions, please contact me 
at 401-709-3337. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia C. Pimentel 
Enclosures 

cc: Docket 5202 Service List 
Jon Hagopian, Esq. 
John Bell, Division 

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company). 

LETICIA C. PIMENTEL

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-2485 
Main (401) 709-3300 
Fax (401) 709-3378 
lpimentel@rc.com 
Direct (401) 709-3337 

Also admitted in Massachusetts 



Docket No. 5202– Renewable Energy Growth Program for Year 2022 
National Grid & RI Distributed Generation Board 
Service List updated 11/29/2021 

Parties’ Name/Address  E-mail  Phone 
Laura Bickel, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 

Leticia Pimentel, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

Laura.bickel@nationalgrid.com;  781-907-2121 
Jennifer.Hutchinson@nationalgrid.com;  
Laurie.Riley@nationalgrid.com;  
Brooke.skulley@nationalgrid.com;   
Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;   
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;  
Ian.springsteel@nationalgrid.com ;   
Meghan.McGuinness@nationalgrid.com;  
Jayson.Uppal@nationalgrid.com; 
Jason.Small@nationalgrid.com;  
Amy.Vavak@nationalgrid.com;  
Jorge.Sousa@nationalgrid.com;  
Thomas.Kender@nationalgrid.com;  
lpimentel@rc.com;; 
hseddon@rc.com;  

Albert Vitali, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov; 401-222-8880 

Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov ;   

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;

Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov; 
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;  
Jacklyn.Olivieri@energy.ri.gov;   
Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov ; 

Jim Kennerly jkennerly@seadvantage.com ;   

jgifford@seadvantage.com; 
Tarmstrong@seadvantage.com;  

Jon Hagopian, Sr. Counsel 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 

Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-784-4775 

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov;  
EUllucci@riag.ri.gov; 

Mike Brennan 
500 North Boundary St. 
Raleigh, NC 27604 

mikebrennan099@gmail.com; 919-219-2957 



File an original & 9 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;    401-780-2107 
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ;  
Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Interested Parties: 

Doug Sabetti doug@newportsolarri.com; 

Fred Unger  unger@hrtwd.com; 

Paul Raducha paul@pvdenergy.com; 

Mark Depasquale, Wind Energy Development md@wedenergy.com;  

Jerry Elmer, Esq., CLF jelmer@clf.org; 401-351-1102  

Charlie Grant, Enel charlie.grant@enel.com;

Stuart Flanagan, NPTRE-Newport Renewables 
Serena Munoz 
Molly Esau 
Eoin Walsh 

sflanagan@nptre.com; 

smunoz@nptre.com; 
mesau@nptre.com; 
ewalsh@nptre.com; 

Seth Handy, Esq., Handy Law, LLC seth@handylawllc.com; 
kh@green-ri.com;  
tc@green-ri.com;  
justin@handylawllc.com;   

Hannah Morini, Green Development hm@green-ri.com;  

Kyle Wallace, Sunrun  kyle.wallace@sunrun.com; 

Nancy Lavin, Providence Business News Lavin@pbn.com;  

Andrew Labell alabell@northbridgedevelopment.com;  

Shawn Shaw, Natural Power shawns@naturalpower.com;  

Julian Dash jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com;  

James Feinstein, Arcadia james.feinstein@arcadia.com;   



A B C D

Program 
Year    

90% of Simple Meters Set 
within 10 Business Days of 

Package Submittal 

90% of Simple System 
Accounts Billed within 

45 days of Meter 
Set/ATI 

90% of Complex System 
Accounts Billed within 60 

days Meter Set/ATI 

2015 92.0% 81.4% N/A

2016 92.0% 89.7% 83.3%

2017 99.8% 86.0% 75.0%

2018 98.2% 95.6% 74.6%

2019 99.9% 99.9% 86.4%

2020 100.0% - -

2021 100.0% 92.0% 67.0%


